Public Document Pack

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny

Commission
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7 July 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room, City Hall, College Green,
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:

Councillors: Paul Goggin, Martin Fodor, Carole Johnson, Fi Hance, Steve Jones, Matt Melias,
Marg Hickman, Jo Sergeant, Mhairi Threlfall, Anthony Negus and Jon Wellington

Copies to: Alison Comley (Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods), Lucy Fleming, Tracey Morgan, John
Readman (Strategic Director - People), Becky Pollard (Director - Public Health), Di Robinson (Service
Director - Neighbourhoods), Tom Oswald, Netta Meadows (Service Director Strategic
Commissioning), Kate Murray, Mary Ryan, Steven Barrett, Gillian Douglas, Pam Jones, Mark
Wakefield (Service Manager - Performance & Infrastructure), Claire Lowman, Gemma Dando, Jeremy
Livitt, Romayne de Fonseka (Policy Advisor) and Cathy Mullins (Interim Service Director Policy,
Strategy and Communications)

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services

Floor 4, Brunel House (Clifton Wing), Bristol BS1 5UY
Tel: 0117 92 23758

E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Date: Wednesday, 29 June 2016

www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission - Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Election of Vice-Chair

Members are requested to elect a Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

4. Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to indicate
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it
is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2016 as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 11)

6. Public Forum

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 1 July 2016.

Petitions and statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 6 July
2016.



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission - Agenda

7. Annual Business Report

To consider the annual business report. (Pages 12 - 15)
8. Service Director Introductions 10.30 am
9. Neighbourhoods 2015/16 - Q4 Performance Report 11.00 am

To consider the latest performance update. (Pages 16 - 29)
10. Draft Cabinet report - Proposals for future waste collection, 11.30 am

street cleansing and winter maintenance service

To consider and comment on this draft Cabinet report. (Pages 30 - 89)

11. Draft Cabinet report - Adoption of Bristol Waste Company
Business Plan

To consider and comment on this draft Cabinet report. (Pages 90 - 95)




Agenda Item 5

S

@)
¥ Co\)‘k
Agenda Item No:

Bristol City Council

Minutes of Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission
Monday 11" April 2016

Councillors: Denyer, Fodor, Hickman, Lovell (Vice-Chair) and Negus (Chair)
Assistant Mayors in attendance: Councillor Hance

Officers in Attendance:-

Alison Comley (Strategic Director Neighbourhoods), Claire Lowman (Health Improvement
Specialist), Kathy Derrick (Environment Team Manager), Gillian Douglas (Interim Service
Director — Clean and Green), Di Robinson (Service Director — Neighbourhoods and
Communities), Gemma Dando (Service Director — Neighbourhoods), Hayley Ash (Area
Neighbourhood Manager), Mark Wakefield (Service Manager — Performance and
Infrastructure), Tom Oswald (Executive Assistant) and Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services
Officer)

125. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from the following:
Councillor Harvey
Councillor Milestone
Councillor G Morris
Councillor Radice — Assistant Mayor
126. Public Forum (Agenda Item 2)
No Public Forum items were received.

127. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no Declarations of Interest.

democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/

128. Minutes of Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission — 21°* March 2016 (Agenda Item
4)

Resolved — that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendments:

(1) references in Minute Number 118 to Bristol Active Sports and Recreation” be
altered to read “Bristol Sports and Active Recreation” and “Partnership for Sport”
be altered to read “Bristol Partnership of Sport and Active Recreation”

(2) references in Minute Number 118 to “West of England Partnership” be altered
to read “Wesport”

(3) Paragraph 3 of Minute Number 121 be altered to include a reference to a need
for indicators at key dates to be incorporated into the performance targets

Action: Jeremy Livitt

129  Action Sheet — 21°* March 2016 (Agenda Item 5)
Members noted progress against the Action Sheet.
The following additions were agreed:

Include a reference to the requested action to investigate the fact that the
paperwork for the meeting was not included on the Bristol City Council website

Action: Jeremy Livitt
Inclusion of the reference to the drop in indicators (Minute Number 121 above)

A note that key actions contained for Agenda Item Numbers 7 (New Acti
[...]
 the
Healthy Schools Programme of which 65% was based in the most deprived areas.

Members’ attention was also drawn to the fact that Bristol City Council had recently
received a sustainable free city silver level award

In response to a member’s question, officers also indicated that they were happy to
work with and to facilitate work to increase the number of allotments (Paragraph 8.7
of the Food Action Plan).Whilst previous work had tended to be quite reactive, work
was now being carried out to develop a proactive sustainable policy.

Councillors made the following comments:

(1) It was important that work carried out in this area should acknowledge the fact
that most people in the city bought food on the basis of price and accessibility;

(2) People needed to be supported in making better food choices;

(3) Statutory engagement with schools was important in view of the increased risks
to school catering likely to occur as a result of the Academy plans;

(4) The targets for reduction of wasted food and food waste for 50% reduction of
food businesses and ultimately 100% of local businesses (Section 10 of the Food
Plan) were very challenging — the possibility of offering a collection service to
help meet these targets needed to be considered;

(5) Both city-wide and Neighbourhood Partnership targets were important to meet
the required targets.

Page 6 3



132.

133.

Action:

(1) The Chair agreed to write to the representatives of the 8 supermarkets to
request that they contact the Food Policy Council concerning the request for a
Supermarket Representative to be represented there

(2) Officers to provide an overview on setting out the detail on all food-related
contracts in the city.

(1) Councillor Anthony Negus/Claire Lowman/Kathy Derrick
(2) Claire Lowman/Kathy Derrick

Report on The “Dealing With Waste” Evidence Session — 22" February 2016
(Agenda Item 8)

Members noted the previously agreed next steps for this issue (Agenda Item 6 —
Minute Number 130). They n
[...]
plicable.

Appendices:

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

None.

Page 15




Agenda Iltem 9

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny

7t July 2016

Report of: Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods

Title: Neighbourhoods 2015/16 - Q4 Performance Report

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods: Alison Comley

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3574357

Recommendation
To note the Neighbourhoods Performance Report for Quarter 4 of 2015/16
Summary

The report and appendices are a summary of the main areas of progress towards delivery of the
Corporate Plan 2014-17.

The significant issues in the report are:

The most significant highlights, milestones and performance issues are contained within the
Neighbourhoods 2015/16 Quarter 4 Performance Report (Appendix A)

www.bristol.gov.uk




Name of Meeting - Report

Policy
1. notapplicable
Consultation

2. Internal
Directorate Leadership Team and Strategic Leadership Team

3. External
not applicable

Context

4. The mayoral themes formed the basis of the Corporate Plan 2014/17 that was agreed at Full
Council on 22" July 2014. A suite of measures of success (including both performance indicators
and key projects) have subsequently been agreed to determine progress towards the strategic
objectives identified with the Corporate Plan. This report contains performance metrics
representing the Neighbourhoods Directorate’s contribution to this Plan.

Appendix A (Neighbourhoods 2015/16 Quarter 4 Performance Report) reports on key measures in
delivering the Corporate Plan, and can be summarised as follows:

. Of the 43 Pls and projects for which data was available in Q4, 17 are currently on or above
target, with 26 below or well below target.

. The direction of travel (comparing performance against the previous year) for 18 of the PIs in
the report has improved since the same period last year, with 18 going in the wrong direction.
One has remained the same, with 7 measures being
[...]
 for future years target setting.




Agenda Item 10

NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY COMMISSON / OSM BOARD

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
CABINET
2 August 2016

REPORT TITLE: Proposals for future waste collection, street cleansing and winter
maintenance service

Ward(s) affected by this report: Citywide

Strategic Director: John Readman, People Directorate — Client and Shareholder
function
Report author: Netta Meadows, Service Director - Strategic Commissioning

& Commercial Relations

Contact telephone no. 01179037744
and e-mail address: netta.meadows@bristol.gov.uk

Purpose of the report:

Bristol Waste Company (BWC) was created in 2015 to deliver the waste collection, street
cleansing and winter maintenance service across the city. At the time BWC was given a
short term contract to enable the Council to review its options and consider how the service
should be best delivered going forward. This report sets out the outcome of that review and
provides information to enable the Mayor and Cabinet to make a decision on the future
delivery of waste services for the city.

RECOMMENDATION for the Mayor’s approval:

1. To award Bristol Waste Company the Integrated Waste Service from August
2016 to 31 July 2026 on the basis set out in this report and to ensure that
appropriate legal agreements are put in place.

2. That delegated authority is given to Netta Meadows (Service Director —
Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations) to enter in to the necessary
legal agreements for this service with BWC.

1. The Proposal:

1.1 Bristol Waste Company Limited (BWC) was established in 2015, in order to deliver the
Council’s waste collection, street cleansing and winter maintenance (e.g. gritting)

1
Page 30



1.2

1.3

services. This service transferred from Kier (the previous provider) in August 2015 to
BWC. BWC is a limited company, wholly owned by Bristol Holding Company Limited,
which is itself a wholly owned company belonging to the Council.

The proposal outlined i
[...]
en done.
Other options considered:

10
Page 39



To Procure an External Contract

7.1

7.2

7.3

The main alternative to offering BWC a 10 year contract would be to procure the
services through a contract externally as outlined throughout this report. This was
considered at length, and in particular through reviewing the feedback from waste
consultants (IESE) examining details of the current cost and specified BWC contract.
They have estimated that if we were to tender the current specification in the market
place we could expect to pay between £25m and £27m, which amounts to an
estimated £5m-£7m greater than the price quoted to us by BWC for the year ahead.

External procurement would cost at least £1m in commissioning resources.
This, in combination with the views expressed by IESE in their report on the

Integrated Waste Service, has led us to consider the external procurement as not
affordable.

Shorter term contract with BWC

7.4

A further consideration was given to an alternative length of the contract — ie was 10
years an appropriate term for the contract. Waste industry best practice shows that
in order to invest in new fleet to deliver future ambitions, the term of 8-10 years is
required. Given that BWC will need a lead in time to understand full requirements and
specification for this, the term of ten years appears appropriate and is recommended
by officers.

Risk management / assessment:

FIGURE 1
The risks associated with the implementation of this decision :
N RISK INHERENT RISK CONTROL CURRENT RISK
0. RISK MEASURES RISK OWNER
Threat to achievement| |p5 | Prob Imp | Prob
of the key objectives of| ~t | gpilit | Mitigation (ie controls) act | abilit
the report y and Evaluation (ie y
effectiveness of
mitigation).
1 |Business planningis |High| Low |Bristol Holding Company [Low Low |Julie Oldale
inaccurate for BWC, also considers financial
leading to company situation of BWC as
failure and financial parent company .Regular
loss to the Council. Shareholder

[...]
This arrangement currently
provides a direct influence and confidence in the standard and appropriate
expenditure of public money.

Advice given by Sandra Farquharson — Service Director Human Resources

Date 10-06-16

8. Appendices:

The appendices marked EXEMPT are not for publication under Part 1 of Schedule 12(A)
Local Government Act 1972 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person ( including the authority holding that information)

Appendix A

EXEMPT Appendix B1
EXEMPT Appendix B2
EXEMPT Appendix B3
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

EXEMPT Appendix G

Reference documents:

Waste & Resources Management in Bristol
IESE Interim Report

IESE Report Current Cost and Quality
IESE Report 10 year plan assessment
Performance BWC

Summary of Scrutiny Workshop

EQIA

Eco Impact Assessment

Financial Summary

Waste and Resources Strategy 2016 -
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33395/Towards+a+Zero+\Waste+Bristol+-

+Waste+and+Resource+Management+Strateqy/102e90cb-f503-48c2-9¢c54-689683df6903

16
Page 45


https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33395/Towards+a+Zero+Waste+Bristol+-+Waste+and+Resource+Management+Strategy/102e90cb-f503-48c2-9c54-689683df6903
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/33395/Towards+a+Zero+Waste+Bristol+-+Waste+and+Resource+Management+Strategy/102e90cb-f503-48c2-9c54-689683df6903

Appendix A
Waste & Resources Management in
Bristol

ot abed

Pam Jones/Simon Graham
Bristol City Council

Neighbourhood Services

Strategic Contracts and Commissioning Slide 1




Introduction

, Collection and Street Cleansing Services
, Household Waste Recycling Centres
Waste Disposal and Partnerships

=

Service Performance

/v obed
|_l

, Service Development

=

Future Challenges

Neighbourhood Services

Strategic Contracts and Commissioning Slide 2




Waste Services

, Major high-profile service

gy obed
|

Neighbourhood Services

Strategic Contracts and Commissioning Slide 3

Circa £45m spend

B
[...]
 This is exempt on the basis of information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

The company’s business plan was last updated in December 2015, to reflect the
changed business needs of Bristol Waste Company Limited following the first few
months of operation. The Mayor, as the shareholder representative, approved the
2016/2017 Business Plan for Bristol Waste at Cabinet on the 15" December 2015.

As part of this decision the Council sought approval for the agreement for Bristol Waste
Company Limited to continue to provide waste services to the Council to be extended
until November 2018, with the outcome of a review of the future of the services, to be
reported to Cabinet by summer 2016.

This review is the subject of another report ‘Proposals for Future Waste Collection, Street
Cleansing and Winter Maintenance service. (NHDS 01.16-17) is also being considered
by Cabinet on August 2742016

The current contract for Waste Services covers the period up until November 2018.
However Bristol Waste Company have produced a long-term business plan (10 years) to
assist the Council in undertaking an appraisal on the options on the future of waste
services delivery.

10. If Cabinet agrees to Bristol Waste Company Limited continuing to deliver waste services,

then it will do so under this 2016-2026 business plan in Appendix 1 (Exempt report). The
Shareholder will have an opportunity to review this business plan in December 2016 and
in December every year subsequently as part of the annual business planning process
which the Council’'s wholly owned companies will undertake.

Consultation and scrutiny input:

a.

Internal consultation:

Page 91



11.Neighbourhoods and OSMB Scrutiny Commissions have jointly considered a draft of this
Cabinet report and business plans at its meeting of Date.

b.

12.None

External consultation:

Other options considered:

13.None

Risk management / assessment:

FI
[...]
en market.

Advice given by  Robert Orrett — Service Director Property
Date 10 June 2016

e. Human resources implications:

23.The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2015 (TUPE)

entitles transferring employees to retain the same terms and conditions of employment

after the transfer as they enjoyed immediately before the transfer. TUPE provides that

changes to terms of employment will be void if the sole or principal reason for the change

is the transfer itself, unless either the reason for the variation is either:

- an economic technical or organisation reason entailing changes to the workforce
(“ETO reason”) or

- is the transfer, but the terms of the employment contract permit the employer to make
such a variation.

24.BWC seconds an HR officer from the Council and the Council provides its HR support
services and specialist HR skills and acumen in the provision of advice and guidance in
relation to workforce matters

25.BCC provide guidance and advice in support of the vision to provide the social benefits of
good quality jobs and training opportunities. This arrangement currently provides a direct
influence and confidence in the standard and appropriate expenditure of public money.

Advice given by Sandra Farquharson, People Business Partner, Neighbourhoods
and HR Consultancy

Date 10 June 2016
Appendices:

The appendices marked EXEMPT are on the basis of information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

EXEMPT Appendix 1 Bristol Waste Company Ltd. Business Plan
EXEMPT Appendix 2 Financial Commentary: Finance Advisor to Bristol Holding
Company Ltd.

Page 95



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Annual Business Report
	9 Neighbourhoods 2015/16 - Q4 Performance Report
	Appendix A

	10 Draft Cabinet report - Proposals for future waste collection, street cleansing and winter maintenance service
	Appendix A - Waste and resources management in Bristol
	Appendix C - Performance BWC
	Appendix D - Summary of Scrutiny Workshop
	Appendix E - EQIA
	Appendix F - Eco Impact Assessment

	11 Draft Cabinet report - Adoption of Bristol Waste Company Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 

Commission

7 July 2016 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Carla Denyer, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Matt Melias, Jo Sergeant, Anthony Negus, 
Jon Wellington, Margaret Hickman, Paul Smith, Charlie Bolton, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Geoff Gollop and 
Olly Mead

Officers in Attendance:-
Alison Comley (Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods), Tracey Morgan (Managing Director Bristol Waste), 
Dave Foster (Bristol Waste), Di Robinson (Service Director - Neighbourhoods), Tom Oswald (Policy 
Advisor (Scrutiny)), Steven Barrett (Service Director Landlord Services), Gillian Douglas (Service Director 
Clean and Green), Nick Hooper (Service Director Strategic Housing), Pam Jones (Service Manager 
Environment and Leisure Operations) and Mark Wakefield (Service Manager - Performance & 
Infrastructure)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Fire Evacuation procedure was noted.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Fodor.

3. Election of Vice-Chair

Resolved: that Councillor Carole Johnson be elected Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 municipal  year.

4. Declarations of Interest

None.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes were approved as a correct record subject to paragraph 131 being amended to read ‘Bristol 
City Council had recently received a sustainable food city silver level award’

Matters Arising:
Minute 133 – Neighbourhood Partnership funding issues to be added to the Action Tracker
It was noted that the report on By laws would not now be going to the July Full Council meeting.
The issue of plastic use by supermarkets, and in particular black plastic which is not recyclable, would be 
raised at the Core Cities Waste Group and the Commission would ensure that actions arising from the 
Supermarket Evidence Session were pursued.

6. Public Forum

The Commission noted the following public forum statements:

Rob Umphray – subject: Bristol Waste Company / waste issues

Councillor Clive Stevens – subject: Bristol Waste Company / waste issues

7. Annual Business Report

The Commission noted the Annual Business Report including the schedule of future meetings.

8. Service Director Introductions

The Commission were introduced to Neighbourhoods Service Directors who gave a brief overview of their 
service.

9. Neighbourhoods 2015/16 - Q4 Performance Report

The Commission considered the 2015/16 outturn report.

During discussion the following issues were noted/raised:

 The current indicators were based on the Corporate Plan which was written 4 years ago and they 
are predominantly outcome indicators to measure public delivery of services.

 These were the key indicators which the management team look at but are not all the indicators.
 Although waste indicators were still red the direction of travel was positive.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The figures around waste collection were out of date as they were based on an under-costed 
contract which was not deliverable within the budget envelope.

 Concerns were expressed about hate crimes and it was agreed to provide further information to 
Cllr Denyer on actions being taken to address any increases in such crime.

 The Commission would like going forward to be involved in reviewing performance targets and 
their fitness for purpose.

10.Draft Cabinet report - Proposals for future waste collection, street cleansing and winter 
maintenance service

The Commission received a presentation from Alison Comley – Strategic Director Neighbourhoods and 
Gillian Douglas – Interim Service Director Clean and Green, relating to the report.
Key points highlighted:

a. The report would be considered by Cabinet on the 11th August when a decision would be made on whether 
the Council should award the integrated waste services contract to Bristol Waste Company

b. The presentation covered the following issues:
- the background to the setting up of a wholly owned ‘Teckal’   Company, Bristol Waste 
- the scope of the service in respect of statutory responsibilities regarding Waste Collection, Disposal and 
Litter
- the targets in the new waste and resources strategy
- the outcome of the market review of the current service including evaluation of the service cost in 
relation to market estimates
- feedback from the Independent Review on the Integrated Waste Service as proposed by  Bristol Waste 
Company, including the financial and other benefits of the proposal

The Commission considered this report alongside item 11 Draft Cabinet report - Adoption of Bristol Waste 
Company Business Plan and the Commission’s comments are recorded under item 11.

11.Draft Cabinet report - Adoption of Bristol Waste Company Business Plan

The Commission received a presentation from Tracey Morgan – Managing Director, Bristol Waste and 
Steve Ostler – Finance Director Bristol Waste
Key points highlighted:

a. The Mayor in Cabinet on the 11th August would be making a decision as Shareholder, advised by the 
Shareholder Group on the adoption of the Bristol Waste Company Business Plan.

b. The decision would be dependent on the award of the contract.
c. The presentation covered the following issues:

- The current range of operational activities included in the Waste Services
- Key achievements to date and  the Vision for the future service founded on the principal of waste as a 
shared responsibility
- the key aspects of the business plan and what the offer would  be going forward, including the timelines, 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

desired outcomes
- the financial plan, key assumptions and  dependencies

Following the presentations the Commission agreed the following resolution in respect of the Exclusion of 
Press and Public:
“That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
discussion on the above items of business on the grounds that they involve  the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.”
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

Main points raised/noted in discussion on both draft reports included:

Financial Issues
- The recycling and commercial income would be used to offset the cost of the core service to the council 

The Commission sought clarifications on the impact to the Council of not achieving income targets.
- If the Waste Company did not achieve the income targets this would not fall as a cost to the Council, 

similarly if there was a greater surplus that would be a ‘shareholder’ surplus.  It was also noted that the 
commercial income projections were not near the 20% limit.  

- In addition should income targets not be met the fact that the company was cash positive provides 
financial resilience.  The Company would also look at business efficiencies or changing the way it did things 
without affecting the service to the public.

- Whilst it was noted that the Company would need  equipment for the commercial waste  business a lot of 
that equipment would be is very similar to what is used on the domestic contract  and would not require a 
large investment

- It was confirmed that there was resilience in the budget/financial assumptions and the baseline but that 
the figures also challenged the company to do things differently and there were areas where the company 
was confident it would out-perform targets.  An inflation assumption had been built into the figures and 
the two main  cost areas were labour and the disposal contract, which would have to be negotiated 

- It was prudent to have some surplus to allow for  fluctuations in revenue streams and to provide financial 
resilience

- The first year of trading had generated a surplus and this would now help deliver the change programme 
necessary to develop the company, including investments in HWRC’s and the commercial waste service.  It 
would also allow investment in systems and people.  This would be a continued conversation with the 
Shareholder

- The recycling targets were reasonable and greater recycling income would mean lower residual waste and 
disposal costs.

- Need to engage with people – first role is to be part of the community.  There is genuinely more recycling 
available

- It would be important to make recycling easier for people but this would need to be balanced against costs.  
Engaging people/communities would be key to this.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Relationships:  Customer, Provider and Council
- The Commission emphasised that the relationship between Consumer, Council, and Provider would be key.
- The Company confirmed that transparent dealings with the Council, and effective communication were 

essential, as would be sharing performance information/intelligence, including how the Company 
responded to complaints.  The Company would continue to be accessible to councillors.

- It was clarified that the Council’s clean and green team would be part of the neighbourhood management  
team and would be in an ideal position to share intelligence with Bristol Waste. 

- The council would set the waste strategy and the Company would deliver against that.  At the same time 
the Company would be able to offer its’ expertise and views on council proposals going forward and input 
to future policy developments.  

- The Company re-iterated that it was a ‘customer service’ business focussed on the residents and 
communities of Bristol.

- The Company was committed to supporting changes in behaviour and had recently run a successful pilot 
scheme with students to increase re-cycling rates.

- The Company would also be looking to work more closely with Neighbourhood Partnerships to help 
communities 

Governance Issues
- The Commission raised the issue of governance and accountability in relation to the Companies structure 

and Shareholder relationship.  It was noted that the administration would be carrying out a review of 
membership on different bodies and this could also include the membership of the Shareholder 
Group/Company Boards.  As Shareholder the Council determines the Board members and Directors.

- The Commission also supported as much information as possible on the Company being in the public 
domain to increase accountability and provide real scrutiny and challenge in relation to performance.

- The Company confirmed that they would welcome a continued positive relationship with scrutiny around a 
common agenda and would continue to provide performance information to the Commission and the 
Shareholder

- It was noted that the current Business Plan was based on the council’s waste strategy and the market but in 
2017 there would be a major piece of work on what the Council wants to do on modelling recycling e.g. how 
often collect residual bins, recycling collection and that there would not be one approach over the next 10 
years.  Any changes to policy would be subject to the Council’s own decision making/scrutiny processes and a 
change in methodology would be a ‘key decision’

Company Policies

- It was noted that the Company is not required to have the same HR policies as the Council but the 
Company is committed to fair treatment of the workforce and are reviewing some of its terms and 
conditions.

- The Company also confirmed  that it was paying above the  Living Wage
- The Company would also work with the  Council to get people into jobs where there were shortages and 

there was a commitment to a localised work force



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

- BWC would look at the need to have more staff at certain times of the year  e.g. students moving in and 
out

Other Options Considered
- It was noted that the draft Cabinet report contained information on other options considered and that the 

main alternative to offering BWC a 10 year contract would be to procure the services through an external 
contract. This was carefully considered, including a review of the feedback from waste consultants (IESE) 
examining details of the current cost and specified BWC contract. The current market cost, procurement 
costs and other views expressed by IESE on the integrated waste service led the Council to consider that 
external procurement was not affordable.

- In addition further consideration was given to an alternative length of the contract – i.e. was 10 years an 
appropriate term for the contract.  Waste industry best practice showed that in order to invest in new fleet 
to deliver future ambitions, the term of 8-10 years would be required. 

-
- It was noted that the Adoption of Bristol Waste Company Business Plan paper does not put forward any 

specific Business Plan alternatives 

Following discussions and clarifications the Commission 
Resolved: 

To support the recommendation to award Bristol Waste Company the Integrated Waste Service 
immediately from August 2016 to 31 July 2026 on the basis set out in this report. (Voting 1 against Cllr 
Anthony Negus) and that a referral from the Commission to that effect be made to Cabinet including a 
summary of the key points raised by the Commission.

Councillor Negus reserved the right to submit a minority report to Cabinet setting out his views. In 
particular the Chair raised concerns about:
- the consolidated overall effect of a number of risks 
- the environmental sustainability of the business case as a whole
- the risk of not achieving a number of key targets in particular in relation to recycling
- the reference to ‘business efficiencies’ and how these would work to reduce costs and ensure services 
could be maintained
- the lack of information about other potential options to the teckal company approach or options around 
letting part of the contract
- the timescale for awarding the contract and why this could not be deferred for 6 – 9 months to then 
review the Waste Company performance against targets/current assumptions and also given  that the 
commercial contract would not commence until  April 2017

The meeting ended at 1pm



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

CHAIR  __________________


